

No. 12-986

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC C. WILSON,

Petitioner,

v.

W. STEVEN FLAHERTY, SUPERINTENDENT,
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY A. MEYER
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

STEPHEN A. NORTHUP
GEORGE A. SOMERVILLE
*Troutman Sanders LLP
1001 Haxall Point
Richmond, VA 23218
(804) 697-1200*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
PAUL W. HUGHES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
A. The Restrictions On The Availability Of Habeas Applied By The Fourth Circuit Are Inconsistent With This Court's Decisions.....	2
B. The Courts Of Appeals Have Reached Inconsistent Results On The Types Of Restrictions That Qualify As Custodial.....	7
C. Virginia's Remaining Arguments Do Not Militate Against Review.....	8
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit of Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973).....	10
<i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968).....	3
<i>Clair v. Maryland</i> , 133 S. Ct. 488 (2012).....	7
<i>Garlotte v. Fordice</i> , 515 U.S. 39 (1995).....	3
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	6
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	5, 11
<i>Kanai v. Mchugh</i> , 638 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Lackawanna Dist. Att’y v. Coss</i> , 532 U.S. 394 (2001).....	6
<i>Maleng v. Cook</i> , 490 U.S. 488 (1989).....	3, 4, 5
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , No. 12-126 (U.S. May 28, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Atkinson</i> , 2004 WL 1798129 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	10
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	5, 7
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	5, 7
<i>Strait v. Laird</i> , 406 US. 341 (1972).....	4
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11
Miscellaneous	
<i>Recent Cases, Federal Habeas Corpus – Custody Requirement – Fourth Circuit Denies Forum to Sex Offender With Actual Innocence Claim</i> , 126 HARV. L. REV. 2106 (2013).....	3, 6, 10, 11
